number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013, giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible
preferred stock into shares of common stock, the net exercise of an outstanding warrant for 845,867 shares of our convertible preferred stock resulting in the
issuance of 286,055 shares of common stock based on the initial public offering price of $15.00 per share and the reclassification of the preferred stock
warrant liability to additional paid-in capital, each immediately prior to the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of shares of our common stock at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per share and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2013 would have been approximately $91.8 million, or $2.87 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.13 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $12.13 per share to investors
purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution in net tangible book value to new investors after giving effect to this offering:

Initial public offering price per share   $15.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013   $   0.74
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   2.13
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.87

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $12.13

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2013 after giving effect to (i) the automatic conversion of each
outstanding share of our convertible preferred stock into one-half of a share of Class A common stock, (ii) the automatic conversion of each outstanding share
of Class B common stock into one share of Class A common stock, (iii) the effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, providing
for the conversion of our Class A common stock (including all shares of Class A common stock issued upon conversion of our convertible preferred stock